

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*,

individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE IMPACT FUND, CALIFORNIA  
RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION,  
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, THE LEGAL  
AID SOCIETY, PUBLIC ADVOCATES, AND  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOCELYN LARKIN  
ROBERT L. SCHUG  
THE IMPACT FUND  
125 University Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94710

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 29, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities .....ii

Summary of argument and interest of *amici curiae* .....1

Statement .....2

Argument .....5

I. The Court should dismiss the second question presented as improvidently granted. ....5

II. Rather than reward Tyson’s bait-and-switch tactics, the Court may dismiss both questions presented as improvidently granted. ....9

III. Alternatively, because Tyson has conceded the answer to the petition’s second question, this Court should stick to that question and affirm. ....11

Conclusion .....18

Appendix: Identities of *amici curiae*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	7
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	10, 13, 15, 18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	16
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	4, 13
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Eric P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	14, 17

*International Brotherhood Of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....17

*Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.*,  
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....13, 14

*McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique*,  
309 U.S. 430 (1940).....7

*Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem*,  
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....12, 14

*Norfolk Southern Railway v. Sorrell*,  
549 U.S. 158 (2007) .....1, 6, 11

*United States v. Williams*,  
504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....7

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....10, 12

*Young v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....14

**Statutes and Rules**

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....2, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....2, 12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3).....*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B).....14

**Miscellaneous**

7A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1760 (3d ed.).....14
